## GATT TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1960/1961

Consolidated List of Offers

Pariff Item	Description of Products			entional or	0 f 1	f e r
Mu.			gener d	cal rate of uty x)	Rate	Country
08:05	Nuts other than those within heading No. (fresh or dried, she	08.01,	t:			
210 220	<ul><li>hazelnuts</li><li>hazelnut kernels</li></ul>	1 kg 1 kg	МЪ	90:- 150:-	Binding 120:-	EEC
310 320 800	<ul> <li>- walnuts</li> <li>- walnut kernels</li> <li>- chestnuts and nuts,</li> <li>other:</li> </ul>	1 kg 1 kg	Nb	90:- 150:-	Binding 120:-	EEC
ex 800	chestnuts	1 kg	MI	90:-	Binding	EEC
08.12	Pruit, dried, other that falling within No. 08.01, 08.02, 0	heading				
500 600	- plums - mixed fruit			7,5%	6% 9%	US
20.02	Vegetables prepared e	te.:				
230 299	- tomato purée - other:	p.1 kg	du	62:-	Binding	EEC
ex 299	peeled tomatoes	p.1 kg	Nb	90:-	Binding	EEC

Tariff Item	Description of Products	Conventional or	0 f f e r	
No.		general rate of duty x)	Rate	Country
25.08	Chalk:		free	EEC
ex25.08 ex25.08	<ul><li>ground or washed</li><li>other</li></ul>	7% Nb free		
28.38	Sulphates (including alums) and persulphates:			
ex28.38	- barium sulphate	15%	free	EEC
33.01	Essential oils etc.:			
ex33.01 ex33.01	<ul> <li>bitter almond oil</li> <li>other, excluding oils of aniseed, eucalyptus, fennel, cinnamon, curled mint, pine-needle, peppermint, sandal</li> </ul>	50%	free	EEC
77 00	wood, sassafras and mustard	25%	free	EEC
33.02	Terpenic by-products of the deterpenation of essential oils	25%	free	EEC, US
33.03	Concentrates of essential oils in fats etc.	25%	free	EEC, US
33.04	Mixtures of two or more odoriferous substances etc.	25%	to be discussed	EEC, US
33.05	Aqueous distillates and aqueous solutions of essential oils etc	C • 8		

Tariff Item	Description of Products	Conventional or	Off	Offer	
No.		general rate of duty x)	Rate	Country	
ex 33.05	- of other essential oils than oils of aniseed, eucalyptus, fennel, cinnamon, curled mint, pine-needle, peppermint, sandal wood, sassafras and mustard	25%	free	EEC	
37.02	Film in rolls, sensitised, un- exposed, perforated or not:				
900 ex 900	- other: photographic films	50%	20%	EEC	
37.03	Sensitised paper, etc.:				
ex 37.03	<ul> <li>photographic paper, paper- board and cloth</li> </ul>	15%	12%	EEC	
37.04	Sensitised plates and film, etc.:				
ex 37.04	<ul> <li>photographic films, other than cinematographic film and X-ray films</li> </ul>	50%	20%	EEC	
41.05	Other kinds of leather, except leather falling within heading No. 41.06, 41.07 or 41.08	14-25%	14,5	EE'C	
48.10	Cigarette paper etc.	Nb 15%	Binding	EEC	
48.12	Floor coverings prepared on a base of paper etc.	Nb 12%	Binding	EEC	
48.19	Paper or paperboard labels etc.	Nb 10%	Binding	E.GO	
49.08	Transfers (Decalcomanias)	10%	Binding	EEC	

Tariff Item	Description of Products	Conventional or	0 f	f e r
No.		general rate of duty x)	Rate	Country
49.11	Other printed matter etc.			
109 ex 109	<ul> <li>pictures, planches and photographs:</li> <li>- other than those for educational purposes:</li> <li> other than advertising pictures</li> </ul>	25%	20%	EEC
51.01	Yarn of man-made fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale:	( 25%		
400	- of synthetic man-made fibres	( t free ( t 10% ( t 15%	15%	EEC
56.02	Continuous filament tow for the manufacture of man-made fibres (discontinuous):			
201	<ul> <li>of transformed fibres:</li> <li>for the manufacture of cigarette filters</li> </ul>	30%	15%	ENC
50.04 300	<ul> <li>Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor rubberised:</li> <li>of transformed man-made fibres falling within</li> </ul>			
	heading 51.01 min.duty p.k	35% g 1850:-	35% 1700 ₅ –	US

Tariff Item	Description of Products	Conventional or		Offer
No.		general rate of duty x)	Rate	Country
60.05	Outer garments and other articles, knitted or croch-eted, not elastic nor rubber-ised:			
300	- of transformed man-made fibres falling within heading 51.01 min.duty p.kg	35% 1850:-	35% 1700:-	US
65.03	Felt hats and other felt head- gear etc.:			
ex 65.03	<ul> <li>hats, trimmed with feathers, flowers or other similar ornaments</li> </ul>	50%	30%	EEC
65.04	Hats and other headgear etc.:			
ex 65.04	<ul> <li>hats, trimmed with feathers, flowers or other similar ornaments</li> </ul>	50%	30%	EEC
65.05	Hats and other headgear etc.:			
ex 65.05	<ul> <li>hats, trimmed with feathers, flowers or other similar ornaments</li> </ul>	50%	30 <sub>/</sub> 3	EEC
71.12	Articles of jewellery and parts thereof etc.:			
100	<ul> <li>of silver, including gilt</li> <li>or platinum-plated silver</li> </ul>	Nb 20%	Din din	
300	- of platinum or other metals		Binding	EEC
	of the platinum group - of rolled precious metal or base metal:	10%	Binding	JE.EC
401	objects of personal adornment	50%	40%	EEC

		and a second		The second section of the parties of the second section of the section of the second section of the sect	
Tariff Item No.	Description of Products		ventional or eral rate of duty x)	0 f Rate	f e r Country
71.13	Articles of goldsmiths'or silversmiths' wares etc.: - other:				
ex 400	of rolled precious metal or base metal	Nb	15,5	Binding	EEC
71.16	Imitation jewellery:				
ex71.16	<ul> <li>with metal or glass as main constituents</li> </ul>		50%	40%	EEC
73.10 500	Bars and rods etc.: - coated with zinc	Nb	15,,	12%	EEC
73.13	Sheets and plates, of iron or steel etc.: - hot-rolled, not coated with metal:				
190	thickness less than 0.6 mm - cold-rolled, not coated with metal:		7:5	6%	EEC
390	thickness less than 0.9 mm.:			6%	EIC
ex 390	thickness 0.7 mm.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	070	יין הר
ex 390	or more thickness less than 0.7 mm.		6% 7%		
73.15	Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the form mentioned in headings Nos. 73.06 to 73.14: - hot-rolled, forged or extraded products, other:				

Tariff	Item	Description of Products		ventional or	Off	e r
No.				eral rate of duty x)	Rate	Country
	390	<ul> <li>- sheets and plates:</li> <li> other than stainless:</li> <li> thickness less than</li> </ul>				
63	390	0.6 mm.: dynamo and transformer sheets		7%	free	US
73.18		Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor etc.:		• 2		
74.01	x 73.18	<ul> <li>seamless tubes and pipes,</li> <li>not coated</li> <li>Copper matte; unwrought copper</li> </ul>	Nb	10%	Binding	EEC
e	x 74.01	<pre>(refined or not); copper waste and scrap: - unalloyed copper</pre>	Nb	free	free	US
76.05		Aluminium powders and flakes		2%	free	EEC
79.01	x 79.01	Zinc spelter, unwrought zinc etc.: - zinc, unworked, not including zinc waste and scrap	Nb	free	Binding	EEC
84.41 e	800 x 800	Sewing machines; furniture specially designed for sewing machines; sewing machine needles: - sewing machines: - sewing machines for foot-				
84.45		wear industry  Machine-tools for working metal or metallic carbides, not being machines falling within heading No. 84.49 or 84.50		15% e free	e free	US

Tariff Item	Description of Products	Conventional or	0 f f	er
No.		general rate of duty x)	Rate	Country
ex 84.45	- machine-tools removing metal shavings or powder, excluding those for planing, drilling or boring; hammers and other forging machines, cutting and stamping machines, presses and riveting machines, excluding pneumatic ones weighing each more than 500 kg net	Nb (15% e free	15%	EEC
84.52	Calculating machines; accounting machines, cash registers, etc.:			
ex 84.52	<ul> <li>other than calculating machine for adding and cash registers</li> </ul>	s 5% e 2.5%	2.5%	US
84.53	Statistical machines of a kind operated in conjunction with punched cards etc.		O Fai	TT.C
	pariona oarab cool	5% e 2.5%	2.5%	US .
84.54	Other office machines etc.	5% e 2.5%	2.5%	US
84.55	Parts and accessories (other than covers, carrying cases and the like) suitable for use solely or principally with machines of a kind falling within heading No. 84.51, 84.52, 84.53 or 84.54	5% e 2.5%	2.5%	US
84.56	Machinery for sorting, screening separating etc. earth, stone, ores etc.:			

Tariff Item	Description of Products	Conventional or	0 f	f e r
No.		general rate of duty x)	Rate	Country
500 ex 500	<ul> <li>machines and appliances:</li> <li>- machinery for moulding or shaping ceramic paste</li> </ul>	Nb (12% (e free	10%	EEC
84.62	Ball, roller or needle roller bearings	10%	frec	EEC
85.08 ex 85.08	Electrical starting and ignition equipment for internal combustion engines etc.: - sparking plugs and glow plugs	10%	8%	US
85.12	Electric instantaneous etc.:			
700 ex 700	<ul> <li>appliances:</li> <li>electric hairdressing appliances</li> </ul>	15%	10%	EEC
85.13	Electrical line telephonic and telegraphic apparatus etc.:			
ex 85.13	<ul> <li>teleprinters and teletype- writers</li> </ul>	4. T7 ~'	•	
ex 85.13	- apparatus for carrier-	13%	10%	EEC
	current line systems	13%	10%	EEC
85.15	Radiotelegraphic and radio- telephonic transmission and reception apparatus etc.:			
700	<ul> <li>radio navigational and aviation aid apparatus, ralar apparatus and radio remote control apparatus</li> </ul>	22%	17%	EEC

Tariff Item	Description of Products		ntional or		Offe	r
No.	No.		al rate of ty x)	Rate	9	Country
800 ex 800	<ul> <li>other apparatus:</li> <li>television transmitters,</li> <li>including television cameras</li> </ul>	(	18% e 5%	( 15% (e 5%		EEC
85,19	Electrical apparatus etc.:					
209 ex 209	<ul> <li>apparatus for making, breaking or protection of electrical circuits:</li> <li>- switches, other:</li> <li> other:</li> <li> other than automatic and remote controlled:</li> <li> weighing each not nore</li> </ul>		15% ♣ )			
	than 1 kg net		15% + ) 25% ) e 5% )	to l	be cussed	EEC
500	<ul> <li>apparatus for making con- nections to or in electrical circuit:</li> <li>- wall plugs and other similar connectors and terminals:</li> </ul>					
ex 500	<ul> <li> weighing each not more than</li> <li>1 kg net</li> </ul>	1	15% 25% e 5%	to l	oe oussed	EEC
85.20	Electric filament lamps etc.:					
800	- other lamps (than metal					
ex 800	filament lamps): photographic flashbulbs, excluding discharge lamps	Nb	30%	24		EEC
ox 800	other, excluding discharge	T.T.L.	<b>7</b> ∩a <sup>j</sup>			
	excluding discharge lamps	Nb	30%	24% 24%		EEC

<sup>+)</sup> The conventional rate of 15% is applied only until December 31, 1961

Tariff It	em	Description of Products		ntional or	Off	e r
No.		general rate of duty X)		Rate	Country	
92.11		Gramophones, dictating machines and other sound recorders and reproducers etc.	0			
1	00	- gramophones, record-players and record changers		40%	to be discussed	EEC
92.12		Gramophone records and etc.:			arboabboa	
ex 2	200	records, other: of shellac		13%	10%	EEC
92.13		Other accessories and parts of gramophones, of dictating machines or of other sound reproducers or recorders:				
		- parts and accessories of gramophones, record-players and record changers:				
1	20	gramophone needles	Eb	15%	to be discussed	EEC
1	190	other		40%	30%	EEC
97.04 ex 9	97.04	Equipment etc.: - playing cards, also in sheets	Nb	30%	Binding	EEC
98.11	100	Smoking pipes etc.: - roughly shaped pipe bowl	~ ~~			
	900	blooks of wood or root - other	Mp	free 10%	Binding Binding	EEC

DELEGATION OF FINLAND

## GATT TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1960/1961

## Additional Consolidated List of Offers

Tariff Item	Description of Products	Conventional or	0 f f e r		
No.	No.		Rate	Country	
08.02	Citrus fruit, fresh or dried:				
ex08.02	- oranges, the customs clearance of which takes				
	place from January 1 to June 30	30%	30%	ISR	
08.12	Fruit, dried, other than that falling within heading No. 08.01, 08.02, 08.03, 08.04 or 08.05:				
600	- mixed fruit	10%	8% XX)	US	
73.13	Sheets and plates, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or cold-rolled:				
	- hot-rolled, not coated with metal:				
		<u></u>			

x) If the duty is not bound, the general rate is indicated with letters Nb. (= not bound) xx) Note the modification of earlier offer

0			
2	14	_	

Tariff Item		Conventional or	OII	Offer	
No.		general rate of duty x)	Rate	Country	
190 ex 190	<ul> <li> thickness less than</li> <li>0.6 mm:</li> <li> dynamo and transformer</li> </ul>				
6x 190	sheets	7%	exempt	US	
34.06	Internal combustion piston engines:	•			
990	- other parts (than parts of airplane motors)	15%	. 12%	US	
7.07	Works trucks, mechanically propelled, of the types used in factories or warehouses for short distance transport or handling of goods (for example, forklift trucks and platform				
	trucks); tractors of the type used on railway station platform parts of the foregoing trucks and tractors:	ns;			
	<pre>- parts: wheels fitted with rubber     tyres:</pre>	AND RESERVED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN			
~ ~ .	for the industrial manu- facture of works trucks and				